
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 November 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Clare Baldwin (Vice-Chair), Garry Hague, 
Robert Ray, Michael Stone and Pauline Tolson

Substitutes:

Councillors Terence Hipsey, Andrew Roast, Peter Smith and Deborah Stewart

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8 
October 2015.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Consultation on Integrated Risk Management Plan

This item will be in the form of a presentation. 



6.  Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 9 - 16

7.  Work Programme 17 - 20

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 3 November 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and yo
[...]
 but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), James Baker and Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Michael Stone

In attendance: Sean O'Callaghan, Chief Superintendent Essex Police
Gavin  Dennett, Head of Public Protection
Richard Parkin, Head of Housing - Community & Needs
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held on 28 June 2015, were approved as a correct record.

10. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

The Chair of the Committee informed those present that he was going to 
rearrange the agenda to take item 6 before item 5. 

12. Update Discussion on Travellers in Thurrock 

Councillor Jones, Chair of the Committee opened the item explaining that at 
the previous meeting, Members received an Urgent Item following events 
where travellers were moved from the Dagenham and Barking area and made 
their way to Thurrock; he continued by stating Members sought that Officers 
from Essex Police attended the next meeting for an update. 

The Chair then invited Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan to update the 
Committee, during which he explained that as a result of the incursion the 
assistance Chief Constable Morris Masson, who was responsible for 
operational policing within the County requested that a review of the Police 
response to the matter be conducted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan continued to outline that in his role of Area 
Commander he invited an external colleague to conduct the review, to enable 
him to receive a clear understanding of how his Officers conducted the event. 

Members were informed that following the review 14 recommendations were 
to be taken back to Chief Officers for a further review of how the Police deal 
with such encampments.  The review also identified, that the four Senior 
Officers who each made decision with regards to the events, did so correctly 
in relation to Section 61 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act. 

The Committee were further advised that the recommendations included 
internal changes in relations to responses to such matters and ensuring that 
appropriate vehicles are used for access to specific sites. 

Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan informed Members that Essex Police 
strengthened communication links with the Metropolitan Police and were 
sharing information with regards to evacuation of travellers from sites.  He 
continued to notify the Committee that visits had been carried out with Council 
Officers to potential sites and all parties were working closely with the Essex 
County Traveller Unit. 

Councillor Tolson stated that it was encouraging to hear that communications 
between Essex and Metropolitan Police had been reinforced. She queried if 
the Council would get the same information if Travellers leaving from Basildon 
or Brentwood were to head towards Thurrock. 

Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan explained that both areas were under the 
same Police Commander boundaries, so any intelligence would be shared 
across all boroughs.  He continued to add that information was received 
directly from Scotland Yard to the Control room at Chelmsford either to 
himself or his 4 colleagues. 

The Chair of the Committee sought as to whether the Police had had been 
successful in locating who had been responsible for the damaged caused at 
the Sports Centre. Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan confirmed that the 
investigation was currently still on going and at the present time no arrests 
had been made. 

The Chair of the Committee thanked Chief Superintendent O'Callaghan, for 
attending the meeting.

13. Intercepting Unsafe Goods At Ports - Thurrock Trading Standards Work 
At Border Points 

The Head of Public Protection introduced the item to the Committee informing 
Members that the report was for information with regards to the ongoing 
works by the Trading Standards Team in London Gateway and Port of Tilbury. 

Members were advised that Thurrock’s Trading Standards Team were now in 
their third year of delivering the Safety at Ports project on behalf of the 

Page 6



National Trading Standards Board (NTSB); with works fully funded by an 
external grant from NTSB. The Committee were further advised that the team 
received £55K funding for the current financial year 2015-2016 of which a 
large percentage was spend on testing costs. 

It was explained to the Committee that team prevented unsafe products, 
including a range of cosmetics, toys and electrical items, entering the UK. 
With complex matters product may be required to be sent away for testing to 
identify the unsafe aspects such as carcinogenic ingredients in cosmetics or 
lead in paint on toys for young children. 

The Head of Public Protection mentioned that since April 2013, 9,809 
carcinogenic skin lightening creams had been intercepted at Tilbury and 
Gateway ports. It was highlighted that Officers were currently awaiting formal 
confirmation a further 136,800 units of cosmetics which had been identified as 
containing cancer causing ingredients. 

The Committee were notified that the previous Chief Executive received a 
letter of thanks from Lord Toby Harris, chair of the National Trading Standards 
Board for the work Thurrock’s Trading Standards team had undertaken and 
the contribution to the UK economy. 

Councillor Tolson enquired as to how Officers knew which containers to open 
when carrying out searches. The Head of Public Protection explained that 
cargo on ships were listed on computer systems; which enabled Trading 
Standards and Border Forces to pinpoint imports and exports.  

Members were further advised that the Council was working with Local 
Authorities in Suffolk and Felixstowe to highlight which cargo maybe required 
to be checked. Officers also carried out random checks to highlight dangerous 
products if they had a history. 

Following additional questions from the Committee it was identified that the 
funding provided by the NTSB covered the investigations, staffing and testing 
which may be required to be completed. 

Resolved that the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:

1. Note the work the Trading Standards team have undertaken 
in support of the Product Safety at Ports project

2. Continue to support Trading Standards and their work in 
relation to this project.

14. Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed: 

Page 7



• Fly Tipping & Fly Posting within the Borough (including an 
update on Cory Wharf) – 21 January 2016

• Cleaning up Town Centres – 21 January 2015
• Anti-Social Behaviour & working with the Police – 17 March 

2016  

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


12 November 2015 ITEM: 6

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT)

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Jim Nicolson - Community Protection Manager 

Accountable Head of Service: Lucy Magill – Head of Public Protection

Accountable Director: David Bull – Director of Planning & Transportation

This report is Public

Executive Summary

After the change of provider, following a tender process undertaken at the end of the 
previous contract, performance of the DAAT in relation to adult service users 
dropped. Performance dips are not uncommon when providers change, for a variety 
of reasons. To address this drop the service provider and commissioners have 
worked closely together and, as a result, performance has now recovered to a level 
that compares with that seen previously.

In relation to young people’s services, the new provider (CRI) has improved 
performance substantially above that seen previously in terms of both caseload and 
complexity, with increasing engagement with local schools and academies.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1.1     Note the performance of the DAAT and the improvements now being 
seen

1.2 Continue to support the work of the DAAT in responding to current and 
future trends 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Following a tender process undertaken at the end of contract, in April, 2014, 
the drug treatment company KCA was selected to be the new provider for 
adult substance misuse services for Thurrock DAAT; following consultation 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



with service users, the service was re-named KCA - VISIONS. Similarly, CRI 
was the drug treatment company selected to provide the young people’s 
substance misuse service; this was re-named Wize-Up!. The contract to 
provide service user support was retained by TOGETHER, the existing 
provider.

2.2 As often seen, following the letting of a new contract, there was a drop in 
performance in relation to KCA. Whilst this can be explained by the need for 
the new providers to settle in and for the staff transferred across to the new 
provider to become accustomed to the new organisation’s processes, it was 
important to minimise the duration and impact of this performance dip.

2.3      When it became apparent that additional action needed to be taken, DAAT 
commissioners worked with service provider managers to implement new 
arrangements to reverse this trend. It is pleasing to note that these 
arrangements have had the desired effect and performance has improved.

2.4      In June 2015, it was announced that KCA was merging with Addaction, a 
larger national provider. After some delay, rev
[...]
ations (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Substance misuse is identified as a major factor in the commission of 
acquisitive crimes, such as burglary, auto-crime and shoplifting. It follows that 
effective treatment of substance misusing offenders will have a positive 
impact in reducing these crimes.

10. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

11. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Jim Nicolson
Community Protection Manager
Public Protection

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme

Committee: Cleaner, Greener & Safer Overview & Scrutiny Year: 2015/2016

Item Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers)

Lead Officer Progress / Update required

28 July 2015
Community Usage, Parks & 
Open Spaces

May 2015 Officers Mike Heath Members noted the report. 

Contract Review May 2015 Officers Mike Heath This item was reported jointly 
with the Waste Contract Review. 

Waste Contract Review May 2015 Officers Mike Heath Members noted the report. 
Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark No Update Required – this is a 
standard item on the work 
programme

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer
8 October 2015
Budget Savings May 2015 Officers Mike Heath This item was not presented to 

the Committee. 
Trading Standards Ports Work Officers Gavin Dennett/Charlotte 

Edwards
Members noted the report.

Civil Protection Update on 
High Hazard Site testing

May 2015 Officers Gavin Dennett / Toni Barlow This item was presented to the 
Committee at the 28th July 
meeting. 

Members noted the report. 
Update: Travellers in Thurrock July 2015 Members/Officers Gavin Dennett Members were updated with 

regards to a recent situation 
involving Travellers by Sean 
O'Callaghan, Chief 
Superintendent Essex Police. 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



Work Programme

Item Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers)

Lead Officer Progress / Update required

Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark No Update Required – this is a 
standard item on the work 
programme

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer
12 November 2015
DAAT Performance May 2015 Officers Gavin Dennett/ Jim 

Nicolson
Consultation on Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (Fire 
Authority)

July 2015 Officers Gavin Dennett

Waste Procurement October 2015 Officers Susan Reddick/Richard 
Parkin

This item has been deferred to 
the January meeting in 
consultation with the Chair. 

Fees and Charges September 
2015

Officers Laura Last/ Sean Clark

Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer
21 January 2016
Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark

Fly Tipping & Fly Posting 
within the Borough (including 
an update on Cory Wharf

October 2015 Members Gavin Dennett

Cleaning up Town Centres October 2015 Members Richard Parkin
Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer
17 March 2016
Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark

P
age 18



Work Programme

Item Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers)

Lead Officer Progress / Update required

Anti-Social Behaviour & 
working with the Police

October 2015 Members Gavin Dennett

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer

To Be Allocated
Item Date Added Request By 

(Members/Officers)
Lead Officer Committee Date 

Update on Climate Local 
Agreement 

July 2015 Members Richard Parkin

Full details of Member’s decisions can be viewed in the Minutes on the Council’s Committee Management Information 
System - http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/     

FOR CONSIDERATION 
There are currently no items for consideration. 

P
age 19

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT)
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 November 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Robert Ray, Michael Stone (left 
at 8.20pm) and Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Garry Hague

In attendance: Councillor Cathy Kent (left at 8.20)
Adam Eckley – Acting Chief Fire Officer 
Paul Hill – Essex Fire Authority 
Lucy Magill, Head of Public Protection
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held on 8 October 2015, were approved as a correct record

16. Items of Urgent Business 

No interests were declared.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no items of urgent business.

18. Consultation on Integrated Risk Management Plan 

The Acting Chief Fire Officer addressed the Committee and in doing so 
explained that Essex Fire Authority had written to each unitary and borough 
council within the county to seek their comments to their integrated risk 
Management plan consultation.

Members were informed that the Essex Fire Authority were planning major 
organisational redesign, supported by the biggest consultation exercise ever 
undertaken by the Service. It was stressed to the Committee that there were 
no plans ruled in or ruled out and a genuine commitment to consultation with 
all key stakeholder groups in shaping the future direction of the service was 
being undertaken. 

It was discussed that the first stage of the consultation took place between 
July to September 2015; with the Service looking at its obligated integrated 



risk management plan for County including Essex, Southend and Thurrock. 
Members were notified that the demand for emergency response was 
reducing with incidents down by 50% between 2004 and 2014; Wholetime 
pumping appliances did not attend incidents on 40% of firefighter shifts

The Acting Chief Fire Officer commented that was better to prevent an 
incident occurring and to be able to do more prevention they needed to re-
balance their resources. He further informed Members that there had been 
significant reductions in incidents attended in the past 10 years. All incidents 
types had reduced by 50% including Road Traffic Collisions. 

The Committee was then notified of the following: 

• A wholetime pumping appliance cost the tax payer £1million per 
year, Grays currently had 2 pumping appliances; 

• The Fire and Rescue Service had visited 80% of schools within 
the County speaking to students about the importance of fire 
safety; 

• 10 thousand home safety checks had been undertaken by the 
Service and; 

• There were 90 thousand homes without a working fire alarm. 

Member were further informed that the second stage of the consultation would 
take place in January 2016 and would run for 12 weeks with discussions of 
specific options of change taking place. The final decision would then be 
made at the AGM in June 2016 and the changes would be across the County. 

The Acting Chief Fire Officer then explained how certain regulations were 
enforced following major incidences: 

• Top Storey Club Fire – Bolton – 1st May 1961, as a result of this 
awful tragedy the Licensing Act 1961 was brought into force, this 
enabled Fire Authorities to have greater powers over club 
premises under the act.

• Rose & Crown Hotel Fire - Saffron Walden – 26th December 
1969, this fire was one of a number of hotel fires which gave 
added impetus to the passing of the Fire Precautions Act 1971. 
In 1972, hotels and boarding houses were the first premises to 
be designated as requiring a fire certificate under the act.

• Woolworths Manchester 8th May 1979, this fire was one of a 
number of fires which gave added impetus to the passing of the 
The Furniture and Furnishings (Fire Safety) Regulations 1988.

• The Bradford City Football Stadium Fire - 11th May 1985, the 
Popplewll inquiry into the disaster led to the introduction of ‘The 
Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sports Act 1987’, new 
legislation to improve safety at the UK’s football grounds.



Members were informed that no enquiry suggested that more firefighters 
arriving to the incident quicker was the answer.

During the presentation the Committee was advised that national response 
times had increased which had led to the decrease in fire deaths. The current 
response time to an incident was 9minutes; with 90% of incidents being 
responded to within this time.  

Acting Chief Fire Officer Eckley, explained that within the service there was 
scope to improve however this would have to be done under financial difficulty 
as Essex Fire Authority were set to lose £15million from their budget.  This 
would mean financial organisational redesign. 

Members enquired as to with grant cuts and precepts if the Fire Authority 
would raise Council Tax.   Acting Chief Fire Officer Eckley explained that Fire 
Authority had not increased Council Tax for 5 years, with a planning budget 
there may be a 1.5% raise however at the current time there had not been 
agreement in relation to an increase. 

Following questions from the Committee the following responses were given: 

• No decision had been made to remove the Area Ladder 
Platform from Grays Fire Station; however that being said there 
were 5 Area Ladder Platforms within the County which may or 
may not be retained or relocated; 

• In relation to new software a new mobility system was in place, 
following an incident in January 2015 the system was taken 
down and the FA were speaking with the supplier;

• There was no definite answer that Orsett Fire Station would be 
moved, although all stations were under investigation the impact 
of closing a station would need to be factored into the 
consultation;

• No confirmation could be given at the current time to the 
retaining of Fire Stations. There were 34 on call stations across 
the County worth £100 thousand if the decision was to close this 
would mean a £3.5 million saving to the Service;

• Fire Break Courses were offered over the County to the most 
vulnerable groups, including schools and domestic violence 
victims. There had been 60 courses delivered to date. 

Discussions led to the possibility of strike action within the service, Members 
were informed that the Fire Authority was currently in dispute with the Fire 
Union on a number of topics and as yet there were no strike dates confirmed. 
It was further commented that the Fore Authority were have daily talks with 
the Fire Union to solve disputes if possible. 

The Committee were assured that if needed the Fire Authority could call on 
additional resources if needed.

19. Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 



The Chair of the Committee explained that he had spoken with Officers prior 
to the meeting and had been asked to defer the item to the January meeting. 

Councillor Jones then read out a statement explaining the deferral of the item:

“Dear Cllr Jones,

Thank you for agreeing to withdraw the paper on the Thurrock Drug and 
Alcohol Action Team (DAAT), which was scheduled to be presented to the 
Committee this evening. You will remember that I explained that there were 
two reasons for doing so, which were;

1. As indicated in the committee report, the release of nationally 
accredited data for all DAATs is inevitably prone to significant 
delay. This is partly due to the time needed to see if the 
treatment service users have received has been effective. 
Consequently, the latest validated data we have been able to 
use is only that of Quarter 1 (April to June 2015). The deadline 
for publication of Quarter 2 data is 24th November 2015. 

Members may find it unhelpful to only have such old data, 
especially when we are hoping to demonstrate that the recent 
improvements in the performance of the DAAT has been 
continued.

2. The other reason is that an inspection has just been completed 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) into children’s 
safeguarding in Thurrock. Part of this included an examination of 
the records kept by the DAAT’s adult drug and alcohol treatment 
provider, Addaction. A small dip sample revealed some 
concerns about information-sharing and record keeping. As a 
result an extensive audit has revealed that these problems are 
not wide-spread and all necessary steps have since been taken 
by the service providers to make the require improvements.

However, while currently not published, the CQC’s report is due 
any day and the Director of Public Health, Ian Wake, has 
therefore requested that the paper be withdrawn and re-
submitted to the next meeting. Members will then be able to be 
briefed on the outcome of the inspection and also of the 
remedial action taken, as well as seeing more recent 
performance data.

I hope Members will find this a more acceptable process.”

20. Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:



 The Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) – 21 January 2016
 TCSP Prevent Strategy – 17 March 2016
 Update on the Consultation on Integrated Risk Management Plan 

(Essex Fire Authority) – 17 March 2016  

The meeting finished at 8.27 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

